

No. 21-5031

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CARLY GRAFF, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma
Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-00606-TCK-JFJ
Hon. Terence C. Kern

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OKLAHOMA POLICY INSTITUTE AND PUBLIC
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Brian Hardingham
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8216

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants’ system of threatening and jailing people who cannot pay criminal justice debt compounds the harm of Oklahoma’s reliance on fines and fees to fund government.	3
A. Imposing substantial fines and fees on Oklahomans, along with surcharges for nonpayment, creates a two-tiered justice system that traps people in poverty.....	3
B. The practices challenged in this case—illegal warrants for failure to pay, arrest and jailing on those warrants, and related threats—inflict grave harm on debtors who cannot pay.	10
C. Oklahoma courts should employ alternatives to private bounties, warrants, and relentless threats of arrest to collect outstanding monetary sanctions.	18
II. Defendants’ use of failure-to-pay warrants and jail to coerce payment is unconstitutional absent a prior judicial determination that the failure to pay was willful.	21
III. The district court’s failure to reach the merits of the case and consider the constitutional questions was in error.	26
A. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> does not apply.	26
B. <i>Heck</i> does not apply.	28
C. <i>Younger</i> abstention does not apply.	28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... 2, 18, 22, 25

Cain v. City of New Orleans, CV 15-4479, 2016 WL 2962912, (E.D. La. May 23, 2016).25

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....29

Re Petition for Writ of Prohibition, Beck v Elmore County Magistrate Court, 489 P.3d 820 (Idaho 2021).....23

Renneke v. Florence Cty., Wis., 594 F. App’x 878 (7th Cir. 2014).....27

Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., Inc., 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).22

West v. City of Santa Fe, Texas, 3:16-CV-0309, 2018 WL 4047115 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2018), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2018 WL 5276264 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2018)..... 23, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alabama Appleseed et al., *Under Pressure: How fines and fees hurt people, undermine public safety, and drive Alabama’s racial wealth divide* (2018), <https://www.alabamaappleseed.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/AA1240-FinesandFees-10-10-FINAL.pdf>.....6, 9

American Probation & Parole Association, *Use of Monetary Judgments for Justice-Involved Individuals* (Mar. 2017), https://www.appa-net.org/eweb/Dynamicpage.aspx?webcode=IB_Resolution&wps_key=d7b47532-7ae7-4464-b8bb-d667fb2f3d10.20

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2019* (May 2020), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/2020-economic-well-being-of-us-households-in-2019-dealing-with-unexpected-expenses.htm>.6

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases* (November 2000), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf>.7

Council of Economic Advisors, *Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that Disproportionately Impact the Poor* (Dec. 2015),

https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf.5

Ella Baker Center for Human Rights. et al., *Who Pays? The True Cost of Incarceration on Families* (Sept. 2015), <http://whopaysreport.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Who-Pays-FINAL.pdf>.9

Harvard Law School Criminal Justice Policy Program, *Confronting Criminal Justice Debt: A Guide for Policy Reform* (September 2016), <http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/publications/confrontingcjdebt>.3

Human Rights Watch, *You Miss So Much When You’re Gone* (2018), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/us0918_web_0.pdf.12

Id.17

Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights, *Enforcing Poverty: Oklahoma’s Reliance on Fines & Fees Fuels the State’s Incarceration Crisis* (2019) <https://www.lawyerscommittee.org/enforcing-poverty-oklahomas-reliance-on-fines-fees/>.4

M. Scott Carter and Clifton Adcock, *Prisoners of Debt: Justice System Imposes Steep Fines, Fees*, Oklahoma Watch (Jan. 31, 2015), <http://oklahomawatch.org/2015/01/31/justice-system-steeps-many-offenders-in-debt/>.5, 6

Matt Ford, *The Problem with Funding Government through Fines and Fees*, The Atlantic (April 2015), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/04/the-problem-with-funding-government-through-fines/389387/>.4

Nancy Fishman et al., *Report to the Greater Oklahoma City Chamber Criminal Justice Task Force*, Vera Institute of Justice (December 2016), <https://www.vera.org/publications/oklahoma-city-chamber-criminal-justice-task-force-report>.5

Nancy Fishman et al., *Report to Tulsa County Stakeholders on Jail Reduction Strategies*, Vera Institute of Justice (August 2017), <https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/Vera-report-to-Tulsa.pdf#page=14>.12

National Task Force on Fines, Fees and Bail Practices, *Principles on Fines, Fees and Bail Practices* (Dec. 2017), https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0021/61590/Principles-on-Fines-Fees-and-Bail-Practices-Rev.-Feb-2021.pdf.20

Nicholas Kristof, *Is It a Crime to Be Poor?*, New York Times (June 11, 2016), <http://www.nytimes.com/2016/06/12/opinion/sunday/is-it-a-crime-to-be-poor.html>17

Oklahoma Justice Reform Task Force, *Final Report* (February 2017), https://www.ok.gov/triton/modules/newsroom/newsroom_article.php?id=223&article_id=29119.21

Oklahoma Watch, *A Journey Into Debt* (January 31, 2015, updated February 4, 2020), <https://oklahomawatch.org/2015/01/31/list-journey-into-debt/>5

Paul Shinn and Kenneth Kickham, *Plateaus and Cliff Effects in Oklahoma*, Oklahoma Policy Institute (December 2020), <https://okpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/Plateaus-and-Cliff-Effects-in-Oklahoma-FINAL.pdf?x69990&x92698#page=7>6

Presidential Task Force on Building Pub. Trust in the Am. Just. Sys., *Ten Guidelines on Court Fines and Fees*, American Bar Association (Aug. 2018)7

Prosperity Now Scorecard *Oklahoma: Outcome*, Prosperity Now (2016), <https://scorecard.prosperitynow.org/data-by-location#state/ok>.....6

Rakesh Kochhar and Anthony Cilluffo, *How Wealth Inequality Has Changed in the U.S. Since the Great Recession, by Race, Ethnicity and Income*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 1, 2017), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/11/01/how-wealth-inequality-has-changed-in-the-u-s-since-the-great-recession-by-race-ethnicity-and-income/>.....8
